
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

30 October 2019 
 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on 

THURSDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER, 2019 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 
 

1.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

3.   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
17 October 2019. 
 

3 - 6 

4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 
urgent business. 
 

 

Items Recommended for Approval. 
 

5.   DM/18/4841 - Red Cross Hall, 29 Paddockhall Road, Haywards 
Heath, RH16 1HQ. 
 

7 - 42 

6.   DM/19/3734 - Sheddingdean Community Centre, Maple Drive, 
Burgess Hill, RH15 8HP. 
 

43 - 50 

Items Recommended for Refusal. 
 

7.   DM/19/1972 - Pook Barn, Pookbourne Lane, Sayers Common, 
Hassocks, BN6 9HD. 

51 - 72 



 
 

 

8.   DM/19/3876 - Q Leisure, The Old Sand Pit, London Road, 
Albourne, BN6 9BQ. 
 

73 - 92 

Other Matters. 
 
None. 
 

9.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of 
which has been given. 
 

 

 
 

Human Rights Act 
 

The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
Risk Assessment 
 

In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal. 

 
The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations. 

 
Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions. 

 
Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report. 

 
NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 

summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting. 

 
The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received. 

 
Members are also reminded the representations, plans and application file will also be 
available for inspection at these offices from 6.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting. 

 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee: Councillors G Marsh, P Coote, G Allen, R Cartwright, 

E Coe-Gunnell White, J Dabell, R Eggleston, A MacNaughton, C Phillips, M Pulfer, 
D Sweatman and N Walker 
 

 
 

Planning Committee - 7 November 2019



Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 17th October, 2019 

from 7.00  - 7.33 pm 

Present: G Marsh (Chairman) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

G Allen 
R Cartwright 
J Dabell 

A MacNaughton 
C Phillips 
D Sweatman 

N Walker 

Absent: Councillors E Coe-Gunnell White, R Eggleston and M Pulfer 

1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Pulfer. Councillor Eggleston and Cllr Coe-
Gunnell White were absent from the meeting. 

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  

None. 

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
26 SEPTEMBER 2019.  

The minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 26 September 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  

None. 

5 DM/18/4541 -  LAND EAST OF HAYWARDS HEATH ROAD, BALCOMBE, RH17 
6NL.  

Andrew Morrison, Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection 
of 16 dwellings and associated development and drew Member’s attention to items 
contained in the Agenda Update sheet, including the recommended additional pre-
occupation condition. He noted that the application had previously been presented to 
the Committee and had been deferred awaiting further information on three issues. It 
is now the Officers recommendation that the three issues (Section 106 agreement, 
highway safety matters and design considerations) have been suitably addressed. 
Plots 15 and 16 have been redesigned following comments from the Council’s Urban 
Designer and a footpath has been created to connect to an existing footpath to the 
north of the site. The Senior Planning Officer drew Member’s attention to Condition 

Planning Committee - 7 November 2019 3

Agenda Item 3



13 which requires the footpath section within the site boundary to be completed in 
accordance with details submitted for Council approval prior to occupation of the 
development. He also noted that the scheme incorporates 2 parking barns and the 
applicant has submitted parking schematics to illustrate safe parking manoeuvres 
within these areas.  

Councillor Nicky Gould spoke on behalf of Balcombe Parish Council noting that a 
number of issues remain unchanged. She requested that provision is made for a 
pedestrian island to aid crossing Haywards Heath road and that a negotiated path be 
made a condition in order to provide a better through route within the development. 
Sue Taylor and Mark Preston-Bell spoke in objection on the grounds of design issues 
and a lack of renewable energy and disabled access housing onsite. They reiterated 
a request for the pedestrian island, and requesting that at least 2 disabled access 
homes be included in the development. Christopher Hough spoke in support of the 
application noting that the applicant had addressed the three elements of concern 
raised at the previous committee.  

Prior to debate, the Chairman noted the three prior reasons for deferral and urged 
Members to focus on these elements. He also drew their attention to p.39, Condition 
16 regarding adaptable dwellings and Condition 13 regarding the footpath. In 
reference to the road sign noted in the Agenda Update sheet, he acknowledged that 
Balcombe Parish Council owned the sign which sits on highways land and that 
developer would need to work together with all parties to successfully relocate it. 
Speaking as Ward Member he supported the application and appreciated the car 
tracking plan provided by the applicant.  

The Chairman took Members to the recommendation to approve the application, 
which was proposed by Cllr MacNaughton as Ward Member and seconded by 
Councillor Coote. This was approved unanimously. 

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be approved subject to the completion  of a S106 Legal 
Agreement to secure affordable housing and infrastructure contributions and the 
conditions set in Appendix A and the additional condition in the Agenda Update 
Sheet; 

and 

That if the applicants have not signed a planning obligation securing the necessary 
affordable housing and infrastructure contributions by 17th January 2020, then 
permission be refused at the discretion of the Divisional Lead for Planning and 
Economy, for the following reasons: 

1. 'The application fails to comply with policies DP20 and DP31 of the Mid Sussex
District Plan in respect of the provision of affordable housing and infrastructure
required to serve the development.'

6 DM/19/3353 - GLENCREE, COPTHORNE BANK, COPTHORNE, RH10 3JQ. 

The Chairman introduced the application for a lawful development certificate to 
confirm a lawful commencement of work in respect of 13/03222/OUT and 
DM/16/4792 through the construction of foundations for the detached garage to serve 
plot 2. He noted that it was before the Committee due to the fact that a Mid Sussex 
District Councillor is the agent. 

Planning Committee - 7 November 2019 4



As there were no public speakers, the Chairman confirmed with Members that they 
did not require a presentation from the Planning Officer. He took Members to the 
recommendation to issue the lawful development certificate which was moved by 
Councillor Sweatman and seconded by Councillor Phillips. This was approved 
unanimously. 

RESOLVED 

That the lawful development certificate be issued for the reasons outlined at 
Appendix A. 

7 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  

None. 

The meeting finished at 7.33 pm 

Chairman 

Planning Committee - 7 November 2019 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Planning Committee - 7 November 2019 6



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 
 

7 NOV 2019 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Haywards Heath 
 

DM/18/4841 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 

 
RED CROSS HALL 29 PADDOCKHALL ROAD HAYWARDS HEATH WEST 
SUSSEX 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF NO. 8 
DWELLINGS COMPRISING OF 5 X 3 BEDROOM HOUSES WITH 
ATTACHED GARAGES AND A FLAT BLOCK OF 3 X 2 BEDROOM FLATS. 
INCLUDES CREATION OF CYCLE STORE/ REFUSE STORAGE 
BUILDING, WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, LANDSCAPING WORKS 
AND CHANGES TO ACCESS ONTO OAKLANDS ROAD. 
MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Planning Committee - 7 November 2019 7

Agenda Item 5



 

POLICY: Built Up Areas / Classified Roads - 20m buffer / Aerodrome 
Safeguarding (CAA) / Tree Preservation Order Points /  

  
ODPM CODE: Minor Dwellings 
 
8 WEEK DATE: 31st March 2019
[...]
ced staff parking arising from the scheme can be suitably 
accommodated and managed within the extensive existing parking areas elsewhere 
across the Council Campus. 
 

Planning Committee - 7 November 2019 8



 

The proposed design, layout, mix and scale of the development is considered 
acceptable and would not cause harm to the character and appearance of the area. 
No significant harm would be caused to the amenities of the surrounding residential 
occupiers and the scheme would not cause harm in terms of parking or highway 
safety. Subject to conditions there will be an acceptable impact in respect of ecology, 
arboriculture and drainage.  
 
The proposal will deliver positive social and economic benefits through the delivery 
of housing which reflects one of the key objectives of the NPPF and in the short term 
the proposal would also deliver a number of construction jobs.      
 
There will be a neutral impact upon on the Ashdown Forest Special Protection Area 
and Area of Conservation.  
 
On the basis of the above, the application complies with Mid Sussex District Plan 
policies DP6, DP17, DP20, DP21, DP26, DP27, DP28, DP30, DP37, DP38, DP39 
and DP41 and  Haywards Heath Neighbourhood Plan policies E9, E13 and H8. 
There are no material considerations which indicate that a decision should not be 
taken in accordance with the development plan and accordingly the application is 
recommended for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Recommendation A 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to the completion 
of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure infrastructure contributions and the conditions 
set in Appendix A. 
 
Recommendation B 
 
It is recommended that if the applicants have not signed a planning obligation 
securing the necessary infrastructure contributions by 7 February 2020, then 
permission be refused at the discretion of the Divisional Lead for Planning and 
Economy, for the following reasons: 
 
1. 'The application fails to comply
[...]
d as having possible surface water 
(pluvial) flood risk.  
 
There are not any historic records of flooding occurring on this site and in this area. This 
does not mean that flooding has never occurred here, instead, that flooding has just never 
been reported. 
 
FLOOD RISK AND DRAINAGE TEAM CONSULTATION 
The applicant has provided a detailed drainage design for the site which considers both foul 
and surface water. It also considers the potential for groundwater emergence at the retaining 
wall and provides an appropriate means of draining this headwall.  
 
  

Planning Committee - 7 November 2019 70



 

SUGGESTED CONDITION 
The drainage should be implemented as per the details provided as part of this application. 
Specifically as set out on the Drainage Layout plan (Drawing number 56150/10 Rev A). 
 
 

Planning Committee - 7 November 2019 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 
 

7 NOV 2019 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR REFUSAL 
 

Albourne 
 

DM/19/3876 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 
 

Q LEISURE THE OLD SAND PIT LONDON ROAD ALBOURNE 
PROPOSED TWO STOREY, PARTIALLY BURIED DWELLING (WARDEN 
ACCOMMODATION FOR:  1) THE WELLBEING OF OVERNIGHT 
OCCUPANTS OF 9 ECO PODS AS APPROVED UNDER REF DM/18/1807), 
NOW EXTANT. 2) ADDITIONAL SECURITY ISSUES IN RESPECT OF 
APPROVED 50M SHOOTING RANGE AS APPROVED UNDER REF 
DM/18/4461; AND 3) ADDRESSING EXISTING AND ONGOING SECURITY 
AND MANAGEMENT ISSUES ASSOCIATED WITH THE EXISTING 
BUSINESS ACTIVITIES. 
MR PEACOCK 

Planning Committee - 7 November 2019 73

Agenda Item 8



 

POLICY: Areas of Special Control for Adverts / Countryside Area of Dev. 
Restraint / Classified Roads - 20m buffer / Methane Gas 
Safeguarding / Planning Agreement / Planning Obligation / 
Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) /  

  
ODPM CODE: Minor Dwellings 
 
8 WEEK DATE: 25th November 2019 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Judy Llewellyn-Burke /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Stev
[...]
 with 
the last application on site, it remains the case that prospective occupiers of the new 
dwelling would be reliant on the private car for access to shops and services. As 

Planning Committee - 7 November 2019 74



 

such there would still be a conflict with policy DP21 in the DP in respect of the aim of 
seeking to minimise the need for travel and promote alternative means of access to 
the private car.  
 
It is acknowledged that the proposed dwelling would have a limited impact on the 
character of the area as it would be cut into the land and would be well screened 
within the site. There would be no adverse impact on the setting of the South Down 
National Park. There would be no highway safety issues arising from the proposal. 
There would also be security benefits to the business arising from having an onsite 
presence. All of these points weigh in favour of the scheme.  
 
To conclude, it is considered that on balance, it has not been demonstrated that it is 
essential to the operation of the business for this proposed dwelling to be 
constructed. It is therefore felt that the application conflicts with policies DP12, DP15 
and DP21 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2014-2031 and policy ALC1 of the 
Albourne Neighbourhood Plan and the application cannot be supported. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that planning permission is refused for the following reason: 
 
The proposed dwelling is not considered to be essential to the operation of the rural 
business on the site. It would be in a relatively isolated location and future residents 
would be reliant on the private car for transportation. The proposal therefore conflicts 
with policies DP12, DP15 and DP21 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2014-2031 and 
policy ALC1 of the Albourne Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
None received.  
 
SUMMARY OF CONSULTEES (full comments in appendices) 
 
Highway Authority 
 
To be reported. 
 
Sussex Police 
 
To be reported. 
 
Drainage En
[...]
mily 
home at the same site as this application (AE/ 06/01106/FUL) was refused on 18 
August 2006 for the following reason: 
 
'The site lies in a Countryside Area of Development Restraint and the proposal being 
unrelated to the essential needs of agriculture, forestry, the extraction of minerals, 
the deposit of waste the implementation of Policy H6 or for quiet informal recreation 
would be contrary to Policy LOC2 of the adopted West Sussex Structure Plan 2001-
2016 and Policies C1 and H11 of the Mid Sussex Local Plan which seek to protect 
the countryside for its own sake from development which does not need a 
countryside location.' 
 
These applications were both the subject of appeals that were dismissed by the 
Planning Inspector on 13 March 2007. 

Planning Committee - 7 November 2019 76



 

More recently a planning application for a two-storey, partially-buried dwelling, with 
driveway access and associated hard and soft landscaping (reference DM/17/3123) 
was refused planning permission on 22 September 2017 for the following reason: 
 
'The proposed dwelling is not considered to be essential to the operation of the rural 
business on the site. It would be in a relatively isolated location and future residents 
would be reliant on the private car for transportation. The proposal therefore conflicts 
with policies C1 and T4 of the Mid Sussex Local Plan and policy DP19 of the Mid 
Sussex District Plan 2014-2031 Submission Version and the guidance in paragraph 
55 of the NPPF.' 
 
Most recently an application (reference DM/19/1361) for a proposed two storey, 
partially buried dwelling (warden accommodation for the wellbeing of overnight 
occupants of 9 eco pods as approved under ref DM/18/1807) and new driveway 
access and associated hard and soft landscaping was made but was withdrawn by 
the applicants on 23 July 2019  prior to it being determined. 
 
In addition to the above consents, planning permission has also been granted for 9 
eco pods at the site 
[...]
the visitors using the pods. I 
recommend that this connection between the use of the residential unit and the business is 

Planning Committee - 7 November 2019 91



 

secured by agreement or condition. If this link ceases, it is conceivable that future residents 
could complain that noise from commercial activities is causing a statutory nuisance and if 
the local authority is satisfied that a nuisance is occurring, they are legally obliged to serve 
an abatement notice. In this case the business would be required to abate the nuisance 
which could jeopardise the viability of the business. It is therefore important that the business 
and residential unit remain in the same ownership. 
 
Subject to the above, I have no objection to the proposal. 
 
 

Planning Committee - 7 November 2019 92


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 October 2019.
	Minutes

	5 DM/18/4841 - Red Cross Hall, 29 Paddockhall Road, Haywards Heath, RH16 1HQ.
	6 DM/19/3734 - Sheddingdean Community Centre, Maple Drive, Burgess Hill, RH15 8HP.
	7 DM/19/1972 - Pook Barn, Pookbourne Lane, Sayers Common, Hassocks, BN6 9HD.
	8 DM/19/3876 - Q Leisure, The Old Sand Pit, London Road, Albourne, BN6 9BQ.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 7th November, 2019 

from 7.00  - 8.23 pm 
 
 

Present: G Marsh (Chairman) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

G Allen 
E Coe-
Gunnell White 
A MacNaughton 
 

C Phillips 
M Pulfer 
D Sweatman 
 

N Walker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors R Cartwright, J Dabell and R Eggleston 
 
 
 
 

1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cartwright, Councillor Dabell, and  
Councillor Eggleston. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Coe-Gunnel White declared a non-predetermined interest in Item 6 due to 
prior knowledge of the application through her role as a Town Councillor but 
confirmed that she played no part in the Town Council decision. Councillor Marsh 
declared a non-predetermined interest in item 5 as he was a Member of Cabinet 
when it was decided the Council would sell the piece of land. Since leaving Cabinet 
in May he has had no involvement and comes to the committee with an open mind. 
 

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
17 OCTOBER 2019.  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 17 October 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5 DM/18/4841 - RED CROSS HALL, 29 PADDOCKHALL ROAD, HAYWARDS 
HEATH, RH16 1HQ.  
 
Andrew Morrison, Senior Planning Officer introduced the application for the 
demolition of existing buildings and erection of 8 dwellings comprising of 5x3 
bedroom houses with attached garages and a flat block of 3x2 bedroom flats, 



 
 

 
 

including creation of a cycle store, refuse storage with associated car parking 
landscaping works and changes to access onto Oaklands Road. 
 
He drew Members attention to the agenda update sheet, noting that condition 7 was 
to be amended to comply with Policy DP39 of the Mid Sussex District Plan, and as 
such Members would be provided with more information regarding energy and water 
conservation before any development takes place. He commented that the existing 
site is currently a 30 space car park for council staff, and has 2 access points onto 
Oaklands Road. The western side of the site was previously occupied by the British 
Red Cross, however, as per the agenda update sheet this had been vacant for 2 
years as the British Red Cross had found an alternative location in Haywards Heath. 
He noted that the current access will be changed, from 3 access points to Oaklands 
Road, to 6 access points onto Oaklands Road under the application. He noted an 
oak tree on the site which has a Tree Presentation Order (TPO) attached to it; he 
informed Members that the oak tree is to be retained alongside the other vegetation 
on the northern boundary. He noted that the remaining trees and vegetation on the 
site were to be removed and semi-mature planting was to replace these trees and 
vegetation. He told the Committee that any resolution to approve this application 
should be subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement and the conditions 
set out in appendix A as updated or amended in the Agenda Update Sheet.  
 
A Member enquired as to the plans within the application for solar panels. Another 
member suggested that photovoltaic cells may be more efficient in place of solar 
panels. The Chairman told the Committee this had been addressed in condition 7, 
and both solar panels and photovoltaic cells would be considered. The Senior 
Planning Officer further explained that as the application is, solar panels are not 
addressed; however, these could form a measure of the final design, under condition 
7 where the Council is requiring full details of water and energy conservation prior to 
the developments start.  
 
Members discussed the trees on the site, specifically the oak tree with the TPO 
attached, and the lime tree on the eastern side of the side. Members queried if the 
lime tree would be retained given the ecological value, and if there would be 
sufficient distance from the oak tree to the buildings to avoid the roots of the oak tree 
either being disrupted, or disrupting the building. The Senior Planning Officer noted 
that the MSDC Tree Officer had examined this and had not raise any concerns 
regarding the proximity of the dwellings, and explained that suitable measures will be 
put in place during construction. He noted that the lime tree would be removed as it is 
not considered to have public amenity value to warrant a tree preservation order, and 
were it to be retained it could undermine the landscaping scheme proposed. He also 
noted that it would also obscure the side elevation of the 1st building and this matter 
has been considered and on balance, its removal and replacement with planting 
would be acceptable.  
 
Nick Rogers, Business Unit Leader - Development Management added that the 
removal of the lime tree would allow the submission of landscaping scheme which 
would be appropriate to the new housing scheme subject of the application. 
  
Members asked if there were alternative parking places for MSDC staff without the 
use of this carpark, and for the size of the garages which The Senior Planning Officer 
and the Chairman explained there were sufficient alternative spaces to park and that 
garages were 6m by 3.3m.  
 



 
 

 
 

The Chairman took Members to the recommendation to approve the application, 
which was proposed by Cllr Coote and seconded by Councillor Coe-Gunnell White. 
The application was approved unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be approved subject to the completion of a S106 Legal 
Agreement to secure the infrastructure contributions highlighted in the report and the 
Agenda Update Sheet and the conditions set in Appendix A with the replacement 
condition 7 in the Agenda Update Sheet. 
 
And  
 
That if the applicants have not signed a planning obligation securing the necessary 
infrastructure contributions by 7 February 2020, then permission be refused at the 
discretion of the Divisional Lead for Planning and Economy, for the following 
reasons: 
 
1. 'The application fails to comply with policies DP20 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 
in respect of the provision of infrastructure required to serve the development.  
 
 

6 DM/19/3734 - SHEDDINGDEAN COMMUNITY CENTRE, MAPLE DRIVE, 
BURGESS HILL, RH15 8HP.  
 
The Chairman informed Members that this application was before the Committee as 
it was owned by the Council. He drew Members attention to the Agenda Update 
Sheet to identify that the works had now been carried out.  He noted there were no 
speakers or questions and so took Members to the recommendation to approve the 
application, which was proposed by Cllr MacNaughton and seconded by Councillor 
Walker. This was approved unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That permission be granted subject to the conditions listed at Appendix A. 
 

7 DM/19/1972 - POOK BARN, POOKBOURNE LANE, SAYERS COMMON, 
HASSOCKS, BN6 9HD.  
 
Andrew Clarke, Senior Planning Officer introduced the retrospective application for 
the demolition of a barn and erection of a four bedroom dwelling. He noted that this 
was a very complex application, as a barn which had previously existed on this site 
had previously benefited from a ‘prior approval’ in 2016, the planning permission for 
this ran out in April 2019. He noted that the barn had been demolished, and thus the 
‘prior approval’ could not have been implemented anyway. The development has 
taken place to erect a new dwelling of the same dimensions as the barn. He noted 
the dwelling was in a rural location, and not sustainable as it is only accessible by 
car. He also noted that the dwelling does not fulfil criteria for exceptional design. He 
told the Committee that planning officers would not normally approve an application 
for a new dwelling which is unsustainable in rural locations. He reminded the 
Committee that they cannot look negatively on this application because it is 
retrospective and explained that the recommendation to refuse retrospective 
planning permission includes action to take enforcement.  
  



 
 

 
 

Mrs Blake, Mr Blake, and Councillor Colin Trumble as a Ward Member, spoke in 
favour of the application. Councillor Trumble explained that this was an honest 
mistake in that the applicants did not fully understand the limits of their planning 
permission and that as the Parish Council and neighbours had no objections, 
alongside the fact the dwelling was built to the specifications of the originally 
approved conversion this recommendation should be overturned in favour of the 
applicants. He requested that if permission is refused the decision on enforcement 
action be delegated to the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the committee. 
 
The Chairman thanked the speakers and told Members that while the speakers had 
been compelling, the District Plan is in place, and if Members were to overturn the 
planning officers recommendations this would act against the District Plan and they 
would need to have strong reasoning for this, so as not to set a precedent.  
  
The Vice Chairman felt that this case appeared to be a genuine mistake and that the 
Committee should work carefully to resolve this case in a sensitive manner because 
of the potential financial implications for the applicants. 
 
A Member reminded the Committee that it was required to work within the bounds of 
legislation, the District Plan, and use only planning related considerations in making a 
decision. In his opinion there was no planning related reason to overturn the Officer’s 
recommendation. He did note that this was unfortunate, but that to overturn the 
recommendation would set a precedent and would go against the District Plan.  
 
A Member noted that the Parish Council had recommended that the planning 
permission be granted, and enquired as to their reasons. Andrew Clarke, Senior 
Planning Officer, explained that the Parish Council did not offer further comment and 
the District Council had no requirement to seek further comment from them.  
 
A Member stated that he could not see any valid reason to go against the officers’ 
recommendation. 
 
A Member asked if it would be possible remove the enforcement action from the 
resolution if the Committee were to refuse the application. Andrew Clarke, Senior 
Planning Officer, replied that if the application were refused, the unauthorised 
development would be considered contrary to the policies of the development plan 
and therefore in line with the Council’s own Enforcement Charter and government 
guidance, enforcement action would be considered expedient.  
 
Another Member queried whether the refusal was recommended due to the time 
scales, or the fact the dwelling was a new build instead of a conversion. Nick Rogers 
The Business Unit Leader for Development Management and Andrew Clarke, Senior 
Planning Officer, advised the Committee that the planning permission originally 
granted was a central Government scheme at the time, which meant that the Council 
could only consider certain elements of how the barn would be converted in 
accordance with the permitted development rights, not the principle. 
It was further explained that the permission had lapsed because the development 
was not completed within the stated timescales, conditions were not discharged and 
that the barn had been demolished rather than converted. 
 
The Vice Chairman confirmed that it is open to the applicants to appeal any decision 
to refuse permission. 
  
After the debate the Chairman took Members to the recommendation to refuse the 
application, which was proposed by Cllr McNaughton and seconded by Councillor 



 
 

 
 

Walker. The application was refused with 6 votes in favour, 2 against and 1 
abstention. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the planning permission be refused and enforcement action be authorised for 
the reason outlined in Appendix A. 
 

8 DM/19/3876 - Q LEISURE, THE OLD SAND PIT, LONDON ROAD, ALBOURNE, 
BN6 9BQ.  
 
Andrew Morrison, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the application for a proposed 
two storey partially buried dwelling (warden accommodation for 1) for the wellbeing of 
overnight occupants of 9 eco pods as approved under ref DM/18/1807) now extant, 
2) additional security issues in respect of approved 50m shooting range as approved 
under ref DM/18/4461 and 3) addressing existing and ongoing security and 
management issues associated with the existing business activities. 
 
He noted that the Agenda Update Sheet contained responses of consultations from a 
number of persons along with the comments of the Parish Council. He informed the 
committee the application site was within designated countryside, and that the 
southern park has multiple outside activities including football, clay pigeon shooting, 
and teambuilding activities. He noted the proposed dwelling is of contemporary 
design and cut into the north bank, with a flat roof with a garden terrace, parking, and 
access onto the patio. He noted that the existing shed would be demolished, and 
existing reception building on the site would remain. He told Members that this 
application conflicts with the development plan policies detailed in the reason for 
refusal at Appendix A.  
 
James Smith and Peter Peacock spoke in favour of the application.  
 
Nick Rogers, Business Unit Leader for Development Management explained that in 
September 2017 an application for exactly the same development was refused by the 
Council for reasons of being in the countryside and against the District Plan. The only 
changes since that point are that the shooting range was approved as were the eco 
pods, but these developments have not been implemented, and therefore nothing 
has changed since the refusal in 2017. He noted that DP15, considered at pages 81 
and 82 of the agenda report, sets out the circumstances in which a permanent 
agricultural dwelling could be permitted, and noted that in this situation the Council 
would have expected the applicant to seek permission for a temporary dwelling first.. 
 
A Member suggested that as there is a pre-existing building onsite this may be 
usable for temporary accommodation, and that as the previously approved 
developments for this site have not been started he agreed with the recommendation 
that this application should not be allowed.  
 
The Chairman agreed that the need for the dwelling must be demonstrated. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation to refuse the application, which 
was proposed by Cllr Coote and seconded by Councillor MacNaughton. The 
application was refused unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission is refused for the following reason: 



 
 

 
 

 
The proposed dwelling is not considered to be essential to the operation of the rural 
business on the site. It would be in a relatively isolated location and future residents 
would be reliant on the private car for transportation. The proposal therefore conflicts 
with policies DP12, DP15 and DP21 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2014-2031 and 
policy ALC1 of the Albourne Neighbourhood Plan. 
 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.23 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


